All acquired exploration and evaluation expenditure is monitored for indications of impairment. Where a
potential impairment is indicated, assessment is performed for each area of interest to which the
exploration and evaluation expenditure is attributed. Exploration areas at which reserves have been
discovered but require major capital expenditure before production can begin are continually evaluated to
ensure that commercial quantities of reserves exist or to ensure that additional exploration work is under
way or planned. To the extent that capitalised expenditure is not expected to be recovered it is charged to
the income statement. Cash flows associated with exploration and evaluation expenditure (comprising both
amounts expensed and amounts capitalised) are classified as operating activities in the cash flow
statement.

Effects of Change in Accounting Policy for Exploration  and Evaluation

Had the new accounting policy in relation to exploration and evaluation expenditure always been applied,
the following table demonstrates the effect of this change.

 Restated

30/06/12
$

Change

$

Previously
Reported
30/06/12

$

Balance Sheet

Mine Development Expenditure

10,223,301

(16,800,039)

27,023,340

Property, plant and equipment 12,890,879 - 12,890,879

Exploration and evaluation
expenditure

- (14,260,080) 14,260,080

Accumulated losses (38,307,623) (31,060,119) (7,247,504)

Restated
31/12/11

$

Change
$

Previously
Reported

31/12/11
$

Income Statement

Exploration and evaluation
expenditure

(43,046) (43,046) -

Net loss attributable to members (1,290,807) (43,046) (1,247,761)

Loss per share (in cents) (1.71) (0.06) (1.65)

Half-Year Financial Report 2012   IronClad Mining Limited And Controlled Entities

— 14 —

CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

NOTE 1: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Going Concern

The financial report has been prepared on the going concern basis, which contemplates continuity of
normal business activities and the realisation of assets and settlements of liabilities in the ordinary course
of business.

The Group incurred a loss for the period of $1,240,987 (2011: $1,290,807) and net cash outflows from